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ACCESIBILITY CONFORMANCE REPORT   
INTERNATIONAL EDITION - VPAT® Version 2.3 (Revised) – April 2019

Name of Product/Version: StrongMind Courseware

Product Description: Digital Curriculum

Report Date: 3/23/2020

Contact Information: Jen Salta, Executive Dir., Product Management, Jen.Salta@strongmind.com

Evaluation Methods: Internal product review

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

__________________________________ 
“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered 

service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI) 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes / No) 
Level AA (Yes / No)

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes / No) 
Level AA (Yes / No)

https://blogs.edweek.org/edweek/campaign-k-12/2020/05/betsy-devos-funding-student-centered-systems-3-million.html


Terms 

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the

criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.

• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.

• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.

• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can

be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report 

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

• EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web

documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software

(open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 –

Documentation

• Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing,

and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are 

scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using 

technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
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TABLE 1: SUCCESS CRITERIA, LEVEL A 

Notes:

CRITERIA CONFORMANCE LEVEL REMARKS AND EXPLANATIONS

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.1.1 (Web)

Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)

Web: Supports
Web: Alt text is used for images throughout the 
digital curriculum. Long descriptions are used 
with complex images and diagrams.

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)
(Level A) Also applies to: 

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.2.1 (Web)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised

Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)

Web: Supports Web: Transcripts are provided for 
prerecorded audio and video.

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also
applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.2.2 (Web)
● 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality

Software)
● 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised

Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: Captions are provided for prerecorded 
audio and video.
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CRITERIA CONFORMANCE LEVEL Remarks and Explanations

Audio Description or Media Alternative 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.2.3 (Web)
● 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality

Software)
● 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised

Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: Transcripts and captions are provided 
for audio and video.

Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.3.1 (Web)
● 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality

Software)
● 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised

Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: Pages are organized with compliant 
markup and headings.
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Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.3.2 (Web)
● 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: Heading and other structural elements on
pages are used to create meaningful sequences.

Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.3.3 (Web)
● 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Not applicable Web: No content relies solely on sensory
characteristics.
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Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.4.1 (Web)
● 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: Color schemes and color contrast are WCAG
2.1 compliant.

Audio Control (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.4.2 (Web)
● 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: Audio content allows the user to pause and
stop. Browser default controls allow the user to
adjust volume.
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Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.1.1 (Web)
● 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Partially Supports
Web: Content is designed to work with keyboard
shortcuts. For most interactives that require
complex mouse movements, such as drag and drop,
alternative activities are provided.

No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.1.2 (Web)
● 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: Focus can be moved away using standard exit
methods.
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Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.1.4 (Web)
● 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does

not apply

Web: Not applicable
Web: StrongMind content does not incorporate
keyboard shortcuts.

Timing Adjustable (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.2.1 (Web)
● 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Not applicable Web: StrongMind content does not include any
timed elements.
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Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.2.2 (Web)
● 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Not applicable
Web: StrongMind content does not incorporate any
moving, blinking, scrolling, or auto-updating
information.

Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.3.1 (Web)
● 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.3.1(Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: Content does not contain any content that
flashes more than three times in any one second.
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Bypass Blocks (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.4.1 (Web)
● 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
● 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not

apply
● 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web

software
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web

docs

Web: Not Applicable Web: StrongMind courses do not include duplicate
blocks of text on multiple pages.

Page Titled (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.4.2 (Web)
● 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not

apply
● 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: Pages in StrongMind courses include page
names.
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Focus Order (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.4.3 (Web)
● 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: Users can tab through content in the same
order as it is visually presented.

Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.4.4 (Web)
● 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: The purpose of each web link can be
determined from the link text alone or in
conjunctions with the link and the context in which
it is presented.
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Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.5.1 (Web)
● 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does

not apply

Web: Not applicable
Web: StrongMind content does not include
multipoint or path-based gestures.

Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.5.2 (Web)
● 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does

not apply

Web: Supports Web: StrongMind events are tied to up-events.

Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.5.3 (Web)
● 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.5.3 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.5.3 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does

not apply

Web: Supports
Web: All labeled UI components include the
appropriate label.
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Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.5.4 (Web)
● 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does

not apply

Web: Not applicable
Web: Motion actuation is not applicable to
StrongMind since content is designed to be viewed
on computers as well as mobile devices.

Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.3.1.1 (Web)
● 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: StrongMind identifies the language as English,
using the language attribute tag on each page.
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On Focus (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.3.2.1 (Web)
● 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: Change of focus does not occur when an
element receives keyboard focus.

On Input (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.3.2.2 (Web)
● 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: StrongMind content does not change context
when a UI setting is changed, unless the user has
been advised.



15 of 26Accessibility Conformance Report

Error Identification (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.3.3.1 (Web)
● 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: Inline errors are described to users in context.

Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.3.3.2 (Web)
● 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: StrongMind includes instructions when
content requires user input.
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Parsing (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.4.1.1 (Web)
● 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: StrongMind uses valid markup.

Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.4.1.2 (Web)
● 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Not required
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Not applicable Web: StrongMind does not include these types of
fields.
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Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes:

CRITERIA CONFORMANCE LEVEL Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)

Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.2.4 (Web)
● 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Not applicable Web: StrongMind does not include real-time media.

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)

Also applies to:
● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.2.5 (Web)
● 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: Audio descriptions are provided in transcripts
for all prerecorded audio.
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CRITERIA CONFORMANCE LEVEL Remarks and Explanations
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.3.4 (Web)
● 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does

not apply

Web: Supports Web: StrongMind does not restrict to landscape or
portrait orientation.

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.3.5 (Web)
● 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.3.5 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.3.5 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does

not apply

Web: Not applicable
Web: Criteria does not apply to StrongMind.
Student- facing input fields are dynamic in nature,
such as quiz questions. Students do not see
standardized field such as email address, name, etc.
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1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.4.3 (Web)
● 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: Color contrast is checked in all content for
WCAG
2.1 compliance prior to publication.

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.4.4 (Web)
● 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: StrongMind content can be resized using
browser Zoom tools with no impact on functionality.
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1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.4.5 (Web)
● 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: Long descriptions provide text to convey
information about complex images.

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.4.10 (Web)
● 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.10.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.10.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does

not apply

Web: Supports Web: StrongMind digital content is responsive.
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1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.4.11 (Web)
● 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does

not apply

Web: Supports Web: Non-text contrast complies with a contrast
ration of at least 3:1 against adjacent colors.

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.4.12 (Web)
● 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does

not apply

Web: Supports Web: StrongMind supports increasing line height
size with no loss of readability.

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.1.4.13 (Web)
● 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does

not apply

Web: Not applicable Web: StrongMind does not use interactions that
require hover or focus.
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2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.4.5 (Web)
● 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
● 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not

apply
● 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web

software
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web

docs

Web: Supports Web: StrongMind offers multiple ways to navigate
content.

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.4.6 (Web)
● 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: StrongMind uses descriptive headings and
labels.
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2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.2.4.7 (Web)
● 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: StrongMind supports browser default styling
for focused elements.

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.3.1.2 (Web)
● 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not

apply
● 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: Language can be programmatically
determined using common assistive technology.
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3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.3.2.3 (Web)
● 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
● 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not

apply
● 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web

software
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web

docs

Web: Supports
Web: StrongMind navigation is consistent.

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.3.2.4 (Web)
● 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
● 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not

apply
● 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web

software
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web

docs

Web: Supports Web: StrongMind navigation is consistent in
location.
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3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.3.3.3 (Web)
● 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)
● 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Not applicable Web: StrongMind does not include forms or
questions that require error suggestion.

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.3.3.4 (Web)
● 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)
● 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Not applicable Web: StrongMind does not include any legal or
financial transactions.
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4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:

● EN 301 549 Criteria
● 9.4.1.3 (Web)
● 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
● 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not

apply
● 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does

not apply

Web: Supports Web: This is partially met as some of the
StrongMind status messages are supported by
screen readers.
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